boohoo may from time to time amend the rules of the SIP provided that:

(a) no modification shall alter a participant’s accrued rights to his disadvantage;

100

(b) no modification shall alter provisions relating to the protection of the SIP trustee without
the trustee’s consent;

(c) no modification shall be made to a key feature of the SIP without HMRC consent, where
required by law; and

(d) no modification shall be made which would cause a breach of the rule against
perpetuities or would cause the SIP to cease to be an employees’ share scheme (within
the meaning of the Act).

7. DIRECTORS’ AND OTHER INTERESTS

7.1 As at the date of this document and immediately following Admission, the interests (all of which are
beneficial unless otherwise stated), whether direct or indirect, of the Directors and their families (within
the meaning set out in the AIM Rules) in the issued share capital of the Company and the existence of
which is known to or could, with reasonable diligence, be ascertained by that Director, are as follows:

Before Admission Following Admission

Number of Percentage Percentage
Existing of Existing Number of of Enlarged

Ordinary Ordinary Ordinary Ordinary
Director Shares Shares Shares Share Capital(1)

Peter Williams(1) Nil — 200,000 0.02
Mahmud Kamani 275,354,731 52.93 275,354,731 24.58
Carol Kane 50,980,421 9.80 50,980,421 4.55
Neil Catto(1) Nil — — —
David Forbes Nil — 40,000 0.00
Mark Newton-Jones(1) Nil — 200,000 0.02
Stephen Morana(1) Nil — 200,000 0.02
Petar Cvetkovic 10,210,362 1.96 10,210,362 0.91

(1) The interests of Peter Williams, Neil Catto, Mark Newton-Jones and Stephen Morana also include 1,900,000,
2,000,000, 700,000 and 500,000 Ordinary Shares (respectively) on Admission are in respect of Option Shares
detailed at paragraph 7.2 of this Part V.

7.2 The Company proposes to grant Options over Ordinary Shares pursuant to the ESOP and NED Plan
to the following Directors on Admission (as also disclosed in paragraph 6 of this Part V):

Number of
Ordinary

Shares to be
placed under Exercise Exercise

Director Option price period

Peter Williams 1,900,000 50 pence per Ordinary Share from 14 March 2017 to